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/" ALAMEDA COUNTY

A HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9432

December 17, 1999

Mr. Al Beneziano
ABCO Waterproofing
3135 Filbert St.
Qakland, CA 94608

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
Stid 4601
ABCO Waterproofing, 3135 Filbert St., Oakland, CA 94608

1000 gal gasoline removed B/16/93
250 gal gasoline removed 8/16/93

Dear Mr. Beneziano:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly appreciated.
Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, -

o T

Mee Ling Tung, Directo

¢. Chuck Headles, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD
file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
December 17, 1999

Al Beneziano

ABCO Waterproofing
3135 Filbert St.
Qakland, CA 94608

Re:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for ABCO Waterproofing, 3135 Filbert St., Oakland, CA
94608,
Stid 4601

Dear Mr. Beneziano;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

¢ upto 91 ppm TPH as gasoline, 0.019 ppm toluene, 0.11 ppm xylene, and 52 ppm lead exists
in soil beneath the site. (sampled August & October 1993)

e upto 1,800 ppb TPH as gasoline, 2.3 ppb benzene, 2.5 ppb toluene, 7.3 ppb ethylbenzene, 13
ppb xylene, and 25 ppb lead exists in groundwater beneath the site. (sampled May 1999)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6746.

IS

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enlosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Closure Summary
C: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Planning Dept., 1330 Broadway, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA
94612



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 21, 1999

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat  Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip. Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6746
Responsible staff person: Don Hwang Title; Hazardous Materials Spec.

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: ABCO Waterproofing
Site facility address: 3135 Filbert St., Oakland, CA 94608

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4601

UREF filing date: August 19, 1993 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

Al Beneziano 3135 Filbert St., Oakland 94608 (510) 655-6490

Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 1,000 gasoline removed Aug. 16, 1993
1 250 gasoline removed Aug. 16, 1893

IIl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown, unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: Oct. 25, 1993

Monitoring Wells installed? no Number:NA
Proper screened interval? NA
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 10.2 Lowest depth: 10.2

Flow direction: W/SW 0.055 ft./ft. 12/10/96 Loomis Armored, 936 Brockhurst St., Cakland 94608, 600 ft.
from site; Generally S/SW 1/2/96 Golden St. Linen Service, 958-28" St., Oakland 94608 1100 ft. from site
Most sensitive current use: commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? no Aquifer name;NA

|s surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name:NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): none

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County Qakland Fire DeP
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 505 - 14" St., 5" Floor
Alameda, CA 94502 Oakland, CA 94612
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 2 Disposal 8/16/93

Erickson, Inc., Richmond, CA

Soil undocumented undacumentad

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 1,300" 91° NT’ 1,800°
Benzene 0522 ND° NT’ 2.3°
Toluene 22°  0.019° NT’ 2.5°
Ethylbenzene 4.1 ND* NT’ 7.3°
Xylenes 052 011 NT’ 13%
Lead 52° 52* NT? 258
MTBE NT” NT NT’ ND®°
; AB-P-3 on 9/22/93.
) P-1 on 8/16/93.

1-A on 8/16/93,
: AB-ST2-A-D on 10/25/93.
- AB-ST2-E-H 10/25/93.
, All samples on 10/25/93.
. Not Tested.
\ 5-3 on 5/11/99. (groundwater sample collected from soil boring)

5-2 on 5/11/99. (groundwater sample collected from soil boring)
AB-P2-1 on 10/25/93.

-
[=]
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NA

Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: NA

List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded: none

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Don Hwang Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: 4 Ay N \b@\l’\m_'\} Date: /7 2 /99
Reviewed by

Name: Larry Seto

Title: Senior Haz Mat Specialist

Date: 7%25/4?

Name: s éeacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: W ) Date: & ’( }""Cz 7

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: _,&74(77‘73 ,-cr//‘z/ﬁ RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: EG

Signature: WM(/ Date: /O/‘LJ’MJ?‘

Signature:
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VIl.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

A 1,000 gal. gasoline and a 250 gal. gasoline underground storage tank were removed on August 16, 1993.

On August 16, 1993, two soil samples, 2-A and 2-B, were collected beneath the east and west ends of the
1,000 gal. tank, and one soil sample, 1-A, from beneath the 250 gal. tank. Also, soil samples were collected
beneath the pipeline and from the stockpile soil. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and total
lead. The analytical results indicated that there was no contamination beneath the 1,000 gal. tank-nor from
the stockpile soil from the tank pit, but there was contamination beneath the 250 gal. tank, and the pipeline.
The contaminated sample in the 250 gal. tank pit had TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead at 670 ppm, <0.5, 2.2,
1.8, <0.5, ND, respectively. Results for the sample beneath the pipeline, P-1, were 6.9 ppm, 0.52, 0.10, ND,
0.52, 4.8, for TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead.

On Sept. 22, 1993 the 250 gal. tank pit was overexcavated. A map indicates the locations of the perimeter
samples. TPH-G® was found in all 4 of these samples, AB-P-3, AB-P-2, AB-P-4, and AB-P-1, ranging from
1,300 mg/kg, 120 mg/kg, 39 mgfkg, to 4.2 mg/kg, respectively. For BTEX, benzene was ND in all 4 samples.
Among the BTEX, the constituent with the highest concentration was ethylbenzene which was 4.1 mg/kg in
AB-P-3. The constituent with the next highest concentration was toluene at 2.1 mg/kg also in AB-P-3. The
constituent with the third highest concentration was xylene at 0.025 mg/kg in AB-P-1. A sample, AB-L-1, was
also collected after the pipeline trench was further excavated. The results were ND, 0.012 mg/kg, ND, 0.013,
0.085, for TPH-G, BTEX.

On Oct. 25, 1993, the 250 gal. tank pit was further overexcavated, resulting in additional removal of the
sidewalls towards the buildings and the parking lot. The confirmation samples, AB-P2-1 and AB-P2-2, were
collected where the TPH-G was highest, on the south wall and the west wall. For TPH-G, AB-P2-1 was 22
ppm, and AB-P2-2 was 84 ppm. BTEX for both ranged from ND to 0.018 ppm. Benzene and ethylbenzene
were ND for both samples. AB-P2-1 contained 0.019 ppm toluene and 0.11 ppm xylene while AB-P2-2 was
ND for both constituents. Groundwater was present in the pit.

On May 11, 1999, 3 soil borings, S-1, S-2, S-3 were drilled by the underground storage tanks. Grab
groundwater samples were collected from S-2 and S-3. S-1 did not produce water. The concentrations in S-
2 were 250 ug/i TPH-G, 2.3 ug/l benzene, ND toluene, 0.97 ug/l ethylbenzene, 1.6 ug/l xylene, ND MTBE,
and 17 ug/l lead. The concentrations in S-3 were 1,800 ug/l TPH-G, ND benzene, 2.5 ug/l toluene, 7.3 ug/l
ethylbenzene, 13 ug/l xylene, ND MTBE, and 25 ug/l lead.

in summary, case closure is recommended because:

Y the leak has been stopped and ongoing sources have been removed;

2) the site has been adequately characterized;

3) the dissolved contaminant concentrations are low;

4) no water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted;

5) the site presents no significant risk to human health;

6) the site presents no significant risk to the environment.
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MAP #1 . ABCO SITE MAP scale 1 inch =20
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachéco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
W.A. Craig, Inc, Client Project ID: ABCO Date Sampled: 08/16/93
P.O. Box 448 Date Received: 08/16/93
Napa, CA 94539 Client Contact: Leland Yialelis Date Extracted: 08/17/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/17/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Rydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
Zene Surrogate
31730 I-A S 670,d ND< 0.5 22 18 ND< 0.5 97
31731 2-A S ND ND ND ND ND 110
31732 2-B S ND ND ND ND ND 110
31733 P-1 ) 6.9,c,b 0.52 0.10 ND 0.52 111
31735 1-ST A-D S 394d ND 0.007 0.006 ND 99
31736 2-ST A-D S ND ND ND ND | ND 108
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 £ 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 1.Omgkeg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
respansible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline
rang? compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) cij.ohne range compounds aré significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline 51?)'_ one fo a few isolated peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or
diesel range compounds are significant; h) 1i

ter than water immiscible phase is present,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ - 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



SeCANPIELL ANALYTIOAL NG| im0
W.A. Craig, Inc. CHlent Project ID: A'BCO Date Sampled: 08/16/93
P.0. Box 448 Date Received: 08/16/93
Napa, CA 94559 Client Contact: Leland Yialelis Date Extracted: 08/17/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/17/93
Lead”
EPA analytical method 239.2 or 74207
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction’ : Lead”
31730 1-A S TTLC ND
31731 2-A S TTLC ND
31732 2-B S TTLC ND
31733 P-1 S TTLC 4.8
31734 B-1 8 TTLC ND
31735 1-ST A-D S TTLC 41
31736 2-8T A-D S TTLC 9.5
Detection Limit unless otherwise w TTLC 0.005mg/L
stated; ND means Not Detected
s TTLC 4.0 mp/kg
- S$TLC,TCLP 0.20mg/L.
¢ soil sumples ase reported in mg/kg and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L . ' Q‘

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 7420 (A A Flame)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (A A Furnace)-for water samples

2 EPA oxtraction mothods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040( organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(s0lids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
n

DHS Centification No. 1644 -~ / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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Industria! and Environmental 3135 Filbert St.
Contractor Oakland, CA. 94608
P. O. Box 448

Napa, CA. 94559
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IR 110 289 Avenus South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC Tolo: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622

i

WA, Craig, Tnc. Cliont Project ID: ABCO Project; AGCO ' Date Sampled: 09/22/93
7.0.Box 448 Date Received: 09/22/93
Napa, CA 94559 Client Contact: Leland Yialelis Darc Exiracted: 09/22/93

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/2309/2593
’ Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarboss as Gasoline®, with BTEX*

r A mathods 3030, modifiad BOL, sad 3030 ¢ €0%: Califoenia RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCEINII0)

LabID Chient YD Matrlx | TPH(g" | Benzene | Toluene Eihylben- | Xylenes | % Rec.
e Surrogate

32308 AB-P-1 4240 ND 0.007 0012 0.025

3209 AB-P-2 120b ND 0022 0.022 ND

/_
wwd | wo<os| 21 | 41 (ND<o3
9db | ND | ome | 0054 | ND

PN

311 AB-P-4

iy ABD.S 200 ND 0.017 ND ND

§

5

3B AB-P-3 3
§

8

§

CRERERE-REAE:

231 AB-L-1 NDA 0.012 ND 0013 0.085

Deiection Limit unless other- W 50 3 03
wise stated; ND means Not L o3 o

Detected § 1.0mgkg | 0005 0.003 0.005 0,005

wwater samples ase reported Inug/L, soll samples tn mp/kg, and all TCLE exracts in mg/l.
¥ cluttered chromatogram; sampls peak co-elutcs with sutrogate peak

e e

compounds 31'0 r than wate:; F ngfw

§.§ss

]

DHS CentﬂcauonNo.‘ 1644 <% Edwatd Hamilton, Lab Director
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/ 12-26-1993 11:19AM FROM McCampbel) 10 177

’ . .

110 2nd Avenue South, #LY7, Pacheco, CA 04553
Tele; 510-798-1620 Fax: S10-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

W.A. Craig, Inc. Ctioxt Praject ID: ABCO Date Sampled: 10728/93
P.0. Box 448 ' Date Recetved; 10/25/93 .
Napa, CA 94339 . |CHant Comtact: Luland Yialelis Date Extractod: 10/26/43
Clent ¥0: Date Analyzed: 10226193
Lead”
EPA sauhtioal mathod 392 or 20"
LabID | ClontID | Matrix | Extraction® | Lead"
3281t AB-ST2-A-D S TTLC .1
12812 AB-ST2-E-H 5 TILC 19
Datection Limkt wnlass otherwise w TG 0.005m 'L,
sated; ND Not Daotectoed
E TILG B 40 mpky
- | wnoreLe | 020mL.,
* pod satiples a4 reported i mpky, and vatar sumptos eod ol ETLC & TOLF swrattsin gl : . .
* Loodfs saslywed ustog EPA mithod TE0(AA Placiy)ior solis, STLC & TOLT stractand prethiod 2393 LAA Furnsoe) for water ssmples
‘unm exraction nrethods 1311CTCLYY, 3010/3020 water, TTLL), 3040 organiomatrioes, TILC), 3050(s01dn, TTLC) STLC from CA Title

DHS Certification No. 1644 %’ Edward Ramon, LabDirector
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18-P5-1953 1171880  FROM McCamphel ) ™ 1

3 M . *

: SIL ANALYTICAL INC. 110 2ndd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553

Telo: S10-798-1620 Fame: 510-798-1622

WA, Cralg, Inc. Client Projeot ID; ARCO Dato Sampled: 1025/%3

P.O.Boxdd$ Datc Recotved: 10/25/93

Napa, CA 94359 ‘ Cliont Contact; Leland Yialelis Date Extracted: 10/26/93'

Clicat P.0; Date Anclyzed: 10/26/93
Gasgoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons a3 Gagoline®, with BTEN"

REA mothods 3000, modifted S5, a0, 8080 o1 S0, Satrms RWQED(SF P Realot) mathod GOTIRGND)

Lab ID Client 1D | Matrix | TPH(g)* | Beruene | Toluene |Ethylben- | Xylenos | % Ree.
zene Surrogate

32809 AB-P2:1 S 214 ND oore | w 01} 130%
32310 AR-P22 5 844  |ND< 0.01|ND< 0.01 [ND< 001 [ND< 001] 100
32811 AB-ST2-AD 8 ND ND ND ND ND 9
32812 AB-ST2-E-H 8 g1d  |ND< 005|{ND< 0.08 |ND< 005 |ND< 005 98

Dretection Limh unless other. W 30 ug/L. 0.5 0.5 05 0.5 B
wize stated; NI means Not
Detected s 1.0 mg/kg ops 0.005 0.008 0.005

$water samaples are reported in ug/l, soil samples in mg/kg. and all TCLP exiracts in mg/L!
¥ ehattored chromatogram; sample poak oo-emm with surrogate peak

*'nm wing a%nsut mmmm bell As hnot
ﬂffmmha M w%m“ %)m th:tdm

o o o platd Heaka m&

DHS Contification No. 1644 . &% Baward Hamilion, Lab Director
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

W, A. Craig, Inc.
6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Project ID: #3835; ABCO
Waterproofing

Date Sampled: 05/11/99

Date Received: 05/11/99

Client Contact: Tom Henderson

Date Extracted: 05/11-05/12/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 05/11-05/12/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline*, with Me

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

. . + Ethylben- % Recovery

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluecne sene Xylenes Surrogate
10779 sz w 250,i,j ND 2.3 ND 0.97 1.6 99
10780 S-3 W 1800,h,i,j ND ND 25 7.3 13 108

Reporting Limit unless | . . X

o herwin stated: ND W S0 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
means ot detected above

the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/ke, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

' cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range cotnpounds are significant(aged
gasobne?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chrormatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); ©
onc to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

S A AAAEEENEAERAREREE

DHS Certification No. 1644

( )ﬂz é Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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K L1} 2nd Avenue South, 417, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hp/iwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3835; ABCO | owesamgen: 059 |
6940 Tremont Road Waterproofing Date Received: 05/26/99
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Tom Henderson Date Extracted: 06/01/99 J‘
Chlient P.O: ! Date Anafyzed: 06471799 |
Lead*

E#'A analytrcal methods 60(0/200.7, 239.2°

Lab 1D Clignt ID Matrix | Extraction 07 i.ead* % Recovery
Surrogats

Ly77¢ S-z_ W Dissolved, { V017 NA

HO780 5-3 W Dissolved 0.025 NA

S R I S SN S

*—1——_"—‘—4-—-_——‘ ——

| |

T
L I ISR N S I _H_H_Lﬁ._L.

|
I
|

S 1TTLC ‘I 30 mghe

Reporung Limi unless otherwise
steded, ND iieaas not davecied alvve LIS Hssolved G205 mgL
Lthe reporting linut

l STLC,TCLP .2 mg/L

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe and water samples and al) STLC 7 SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L l
‘Lend o analysed usinig CPA method 6010 (ICP)for souls. sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (AA Pumace) for water
sumples

© A exrzatedn methedn 3N(TOLR)Y, IOAVAR0(waren T TLC). M orgamire Tuatmees 1™ LC, MHanolds TTLO). STIVL -CA Tie

* surrogate dituted ot of range; N/A means sumTngate st applicabls 2o 1his amabusis

£ reporting himit caised due metrix interference

1} hyuid sumple that confans greater than ~2 vol. % sediment: this sediment s extracted with the higud, in accoedanee with EPA
methidologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrutions.

DHS Certitication No. 1644 L,%.Fdward Hamillom Lab Divector



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 9455 3-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
E-mail: main@mecampbell.com,

L3

EV. A. Craig, Inc.
6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Project ID: #3835; ABCO
Waterproofing

Date Sampled: 05/11/99

Date Received: 05/11/99

Client Contact; Tom Henderson

Date Extracted: 05/11-05/12/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 05/11-05/12/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hyd

rocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califoria RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
] . 4 Ethylben- % Recovery

LabID Client [D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene sene Xylenes Surrogate

10779 sp | W 250,i ND 23 ND 097 1.6 99

10780 S-3 w 1800,h,i,j ND ND 2.5 73 13 108

Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit s | tomgkg | 005 | o0o0os | 0o00s | 0005 | 0005

inug/l

“The following descriptio
interpretation: a) wnmodi
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gas
chromatographic peaks are signi
one to a few isolated peaks present; g)
sheen is present; i} liquid saniple that contains greater than

fied or weakly modified gasoline i
oline range compounds (the most mo
ficant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern
trongly aged gasoline or diesel range compo
~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattemn.

* water and vapor sanples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe,

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

ns of the TPH chromatogram are cursory
s signi

soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

in nawre and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
ficant; b) heavier gasoline range compound
bile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline

s are significant{aged
range compounds having broad
that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); D)
unds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible

DHS Certification No, 1644

(/Mf_é_fidward Hamilton, Lab Director



DRILLING LOG

g -y
Filbert Strect W. A _CRai, INC. D Treamort R0 (1076932929
: . xon, ornia
P Environmental Contracting and Consulting Cal License #455752 FAX (707) 693-2922
K
PROJECT: PROJECT NO. ' ORING NO:
ABCO Waterproofing 3835 S-1
® 54 DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DATE:
o o Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME; 05/11/99
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: __ DEPTH TO WATER:
Direct Push 20 None
: SCREEN INT.. CASING:
SAMPLER Greg 23-19.3
- . FIELD GEOLOGIST:
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: Tim Cook

Sandy silty clay (CL}, dark brown, damp, low plasticity,

- A ,
- / / frags to 0.5 inch angular, 40% recovery, no odor,
7

— i Sandy silt (ML), dark brown, stiffer, drier, low plasticity,
- B frags to 0.5" (possibly fill).

Clay (CL), very stiff, red, dry, low plasticity, no frags, possibly native.

HEHOE Sandy silt (SM), damp, light brown, fine grain sand, greenish,
‘M with petro/hyd odor (moderate) at 12",

7

L
— / B Silty clay (CL), damp, stiff, low plasticity, light brown to grey
I / / R {posibly native), no odor.
5] 7

- // B Silty clay (CL), damp, stiff, light brown to orange, oxide, no odor.
74

T
Pl
T

- 0 —

i 20 ™ 20]

B 25: ] Notes: S-1is dry, pushed 10' of 0.02 screen and 10’ of blank to

) i 20", No water after 20 minutes.

|__ ] [

L 30 - L

-~ 35 ~

T N

1
|
1

| 40 | Checked by:




DRILLING LOG

N/ SWL 10.21'bgs B

frags to 0.5", recovery 80%.,

i
Filbert Strect -ﬂ W. A. CRAIG, INC, 6940 TremontRoad * o con ngng
y  Emvironmental Contractingand Consulting o1 o CLomia 93620 gy (707 693202
Sidewalk ol
PROJECT: PROJECT NO, BORING NO;
ABCO Waterproofing 3835 §-2
® DRILLING CONTRA(;I‘ pR: START TIME: DATE:
e o Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME: 05/11/99
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: _ DEPTH TO WATER:
Direct Push 20 10.21'
: SCREEN INT.: :
SAMPLER: Greg 03193 | CASING
: . FIELD GEOLOGIST:

HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: i Cook
o 3 :
[t} )
v
/ / i Silty clay (CL), dark brown, low plasticity,
/ / - 20% recovery, no odor.
/ % i Silty clay (CL), damp, dark brown.

7
» Sandy silt (ML), light brown, drier, low plasticity,

frags 0.5" - 1".

WK Sandy silt (SM), damp, light brown, low plasticity, 50% recovery,
1110 first water approximately 12", organic odor slight at 12-13', rock

NE

Clay (CL), damp, stiff, tight brown, redish oxide, no odor,
no frags present, possibly native.

B Notes: S-2 is approximately 6' ENE of S-1 and approximately
9.5' N of fencefsidewalk. 10' of 0.02" screen pushed to
19" bgs and 10’ of blank,

Checked by:




DRILLING LOG
Flbert Street I- W_A. CRAIG, INC. 6940 Tromont Road (707) 693-2929
Environmental Cortracting and Consulting gg‘;i C“‘fm’g;?;m FAX (707) 693-2922
Sidewalk W
PROJECT: PROJECT NO. IBORING NO:
ABCO Waterproofing 3835 S-3
L DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: BATE:
¢ o Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME: 05/11/99
53 DRILLING METHOD: TOTALDEPTH: | DEPTH TO WATER:
Direct Push 16 10,2
, SCREEN INT: C :
SAMPLER Greg s 3.153 | CASING
; .| FIELD GEOLOGIST: -
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: Tim Caok

Sandy silty clay (CL), dark brown, low plasticity,
damp, with angular frags to 0.75", possibly fill.

e & - L

. B Clayey silt (ML), drier, angular frags, some fine grained
] f sand, possibly fill.

] .

— 10 - No recovery 8 - 12",

E ; V///?; Silty clay (CL), stiff, wet.

- 15 ~ L

] %

] mler Terminated hole at 16'

- 20 - N

: 25___ : Notes: 5-3 is wet and was drilled to get second water
T | sample after S-1 was dry.

-~ 30 — o

L - :

'_ — —

-~ 35 L

| 40j Checked by:






